



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1273 OF 2023

Aadil Khan S/o. Badshah Khan

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Sanket Bhalerao, Advocate for applicant.
Shri Anup Badar, APP for non-applicant no. 1/State.

**CORAM :- VINAY JOSHI &
M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.**

DATED :- 06.11.2023

Heard.

2. This is an application for seeking to quash First Information Report No. 520/2023 registered with Warud Police Station, District Amravati for the offence punishable under Sections 3 and 4 of the Muslim Women (Protection of Rights of Marriage) Act, 2019 (for short, "the Act of 2019").

3. It is applicant's contention that he has pronounced 'Talak-e-Hasan', which is not prohibited under the Act of 2019.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable in four weeks.

5. The learned APP waives service of notice for non-applicant no. 1.

(M. W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)